

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Sep 20, 2012, 4:19 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

NO. 87104-3

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent,

v.

LARRY DEAN TYLER, Petitioner.

STATE'S REPLY TO BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* WASHINGTON
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AND
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF WASHINGTON

SCOTT W. ROSEKRANS
Prosecuting Attorney

PAMELA B. LOGINSKY
Special Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
206 10th Ave. SE
Olympia, WA 98501
(360) 753-2175

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT 2

 A. An Inventory Search Protects Interests Apart From Those
 of the Property Owner. 2

 B. A Non-Owner Driver’s Authority to Demand a Search
 Warrant Does Not Allow the Non-Owner Driver to Waive
 the Owner’s Ability to Seek Recourse for Theft or Damage
 9

III. CONCLUSION 10

WAC 204-91A-130 Appendix A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

TABLE OF CASES

Conger v. Cordes Towing Service, Inc., 58 Wn.2d 876,
365 P.2d 20 (1961) 3

Scott v. Pac. W. Mt. Resort, 119 Wn.2d 484, 834 P.2d 6 (1992) 10

South Dakota v. Opperman, 428 U.S. 364, 96 S. Ct. 3092,
49 L. Ed. 2d 1000 (1975) 1, 2

State v. Atkinson, 298 Ore. 1, 688 P.2d 832 (1984) 3

State v. Delao, 333 Mont. 68, 140 P.3d 1065 (2006) 3, 4

State v. Eisenfeldt, 163 Wn.2d. 628, 185 P.3d 580 (2008) 10

State v. Gluck, 83 Wn.2d 424, 518 P.2d 703 (1974) 2

State v. Houser, 95 Wn.2d 143, 622 P.2d 1218 (1980) 4

State v. Montague, 73 Wn.2d 381, 438 P.2d 571 (1968) 2

State v. Nunez, 174 Wn.2d 707, ___ P.3d ___ (2012) 1

State v. Pastos, 269 Mont. 43, 887 P.2d 199 (1994) 8

State v. Sawyer, 174 Mont. 512, 571 P.2d 1131 (1977),
overruled on other grounds, State v. Long, 216 Mont. 65,
700 P.2d 153 (1985) 3, 4, 6

State v. White, 135 Wn.2d 761, 958 P.2d 982 (1998) 1, 2, 10

CONSTITUTIONS

Fourth Amendment 9, 10
Wash. Const. article I, section 7 1, 2, 10

STATUTES

Hailey’s Law, RCW 46.55.350-.370 5
RCW 46.55.090 5
RCW 46.55.120 through 46.55.140 5

RULES AND REGULATIONS

WAC 204-91A-130 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Annie Burris, “Suit: Police impounded Jaguar with dog
still inside.”, *The Orange County Register*, Dec. 30, 2009 2
Ashley Bach, “Man’s body found in van 17 hours after
collision”, *Seattle Times*, June 8, 2005 2
Tammy Webber, “Infants’ remains in Ill. Car trunk in plastic
bags,” *Seattle Times*, Aug. 17, 2009 2
“Body left in towed car for 2 days after fatal wreck in Ohio,
Seattle Times, Dec. 16, 2008 2
